
ther to our Circular of 27 October 1954 -

SOUTH WEST AFRICA AT THE U .N .

At the 500th Plenary Meeting of the General Assembly two 

resolutions were 1 assed which constitute a step forward in the 

considerations of the South-West African question.

1. One resolution which passed by 25 votes to 11 with 21 abstentions* 

asks for an advisory opinion from the International Court of Justice ons-

(a) la the following rule on the voting procedure to be followed by
the General Assembly a correct interpretation of the advisory opinion 

of the International Court of Justice of July 11, 1950*
"Decisions of the General Assembly on questions relating to reports 
and petitions concerning the Territory of S.W .A. shall be regarded as 

important questions within the. meaning of Article l8 t„para. 2 of the 

Charter of the U .N .”? ( I .E .  by a 2/3 majority).

(b) I f  this interpretation of the advisory opinion of the Court is not 
corre«t, what voting procedure should be followed by the General 

Assembly in taking deoisions on reports and petitions concerning

the Territory of S«W.A»? ,

The reason why this resolution is important is that a number of important 

delegations, including Norway, Sweden and the United States, had said.that 

until this procedural question of the voting had been cleared up by a 
refere-nce to the Court, they would be unable to participate in the work of 
the Committee on South West Africa. As long as doubts remained on the 
matter South Africa would find justification for its non-oooperation with 

the U .N . in respeet to S .W .A ., but if  legal doubts were removed, the U.N. 

vould be placed in a stronger legal and moral position in its decisions 

affecting the territory.

2 , a second resolution requests "theCommittee on South West Africa to 

examine the extent to which and the manner in which the Specialised 

Agencies and extra-budgetary organs of the U.N . might contribute to the 
social, economic and educatio&al advancement of the inhabitants of the 

Territory.

This was passed by 34 to 8 with 9 abstentions.

This is the beginning of a constructive approach to the actual 

problems in South West Africa. "—•

THE AFRICA BUREAU,

15 December 1954. 69 Great Peter street>
London S .W .l .

,i»ote - this is a brief report to bring you up-to-date on the
matter, Ve expect that the Rev.  Michael Scott will mave 

/ a report when he returns to this countrv from the
U.N.



THE REVD. F.M.M. • HAYTHOBNTHWAITE 

■P.O.Box 58, WALVIS BAY S.W.A.

8th January,1953,

V w v
J.D.Rheinallt Jones Esq., . V  
P.O. Box 4587, , V "  \ V
Johannesburg. S.A. V \ *y /

Dear Mr. Rheinallt Jones,

I must apologize for this ‘lateness in answering your 
letter of December 4th, but I seem to have been enthralled 
by domesticity of late - my wife had a serious operation 
at the end of term so that first I had the children down 
here on my own and then she came down. to recuperate - she 
has made a very quick and good recovery it seems, but I have 
had to take a firm line with her heading her off anything 
in the way of domestic things with the result that 1 have 
had to do them all myself so that I seem to have lived a 
"housewifely" life since the beginning of December with the 
result that correspondence has just stood.

As far as I can gather, the only other person who is in 
any way actively interested in the Institute is Mr.Andrdws, 
the editor of the Windhoek Advertiser. The last time I was in 
Windhoek I had a talk with him, and although he couldn’ t see 
any way immediately of doing anything, he is I think willing 
to help where he can - I believe he said he had not seen your 
report, and I cannot remember at the moment whether or not I 
sent him one of the copies I had or not.

You will probably appreciate that at the moment the 
political situation in South West makes many people loathe to 
take any line where the Non-Europeans are concerned. There is 
a tremendous amount of jockeying for position going on now in 
readiness for the coming General Election, when the six members 
from South West will come up for election, and there is going 
to be a grim battle to take even one of these from the 
Nationalists. This beine so, I think it is unlikely that anyone 
who might be of use would be very unwilling to take any line 
until after that election. You probably know somethin,’ of the 
disgusting use that was made at the last election of the fact 
that _LardneT* Burke did nothing more than extend hospitality 
to Michael Scott, in fact it is this which probably cost him 
his seat. So low is the level of the conduct of political 
warfare in the territory - as elsewhere, on the part of the 
Nationalists, that they will stoop to and pervert anvthing to 
their own ends (one of the sitting members* fairly recently in 
a barber's shop in Out jo, was using "secret information" which 
he possessed of the bad treatment meted out to the Springbok 
Rugger team in England as an argument for the,....... 2/



continuance in office of the Nationalists!) and so I fear 
nothing can be done immediately. A good deal depends too 
on the outcome of the United Nations deliberations on South 
West. I was hoping that this might have been terminated 
before the end of the year. Curious questions will arise 
regaraing these six members from South West if the Union does 
finally consent to the conversion of the Mandate into a 
Trusteeship.

I wonder if you know that S.W.A.N.L.A. is being completely 
reorganised. During the last session of the Legislative Assembly, 
a new act was passed to create Die Nuwe 8.W .A .N .L .A ., As you 
know SWANLA was originally formed by SWACO, OMEG and CDM for the 
purpose of supplying their own mining labour, and only one might 
say" out of "the goodness of their heart" have they extended 
this service to farms and domestic labour etc. All this has 
been the source of muc feeling for sometime as the farmers, as 
is the wont of farmers, have thought they were being cheated and 
denied labour. The situation now is that in return for the 
investment of £9,500 per head by a body of farmers to be created, 
this body will h. ve two directors on the board in addition to the 
present two representing the original SWAMLA, since that is the 
sum agreed upon as representing the investment of the originals 
per director. .The Administration on the same basis is to have a 
director, which may at some future date be taken over by another 
organisation set up to represent domestic employers. Under this, 
this new farmers' association is being advanced the necessary 
£19,000 for its two directors by the Administration, and this will 
be recovered from it by means of a £2 levy off every farmer, 
without which payment a farmer cannot obtain labour - by it he 
joins for life the association and is entitled to farm labour 
from Die Nuwe Swanla,. Although this act was passed, it is unlike­
ly, I am told, to come into force for some time as it will take a 
time to get the organisation of the farmers going. As this new 
directorate will shift influence considerably (as well as present­
ing another political toy into the hands of who will), one wonders 
what the effect is going to be upon the Mining Companies - but 
with this insane Agricolatory which is as much a factor among 
the Nats in SWA as in the Union, the facts that the mines are 
keeping this Territory going as well as the SAR in South West ere 
entirely overlooked. It is curious the way this heno.iiobia 
persists - great use was made during the last election of the 
fact that Jannie Smuts allowed the Americans to come in here 
I11 ^old :Sumeb" by implication thereby robbing the good 
bouth-Westers (by that term really would mean the Nats who have 
crawled into the country during the last, comparatively, few 
years) of their due1. This idea persists. Nobody seems to know 
the real situation concerning Tsumeb, that no other bid for it was 
Vuithm half a million of that paid by Tsumeb Corporation and no 
one seems to know the composition of Tsumeb Corporation - in the 
eyes of most it is wholly an American firm. The interests in it 

of such bodies as Selection Trust, Seltrust, SWACO and I believe
Union.. . .3 /
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Union Corporation are either unknown or ignored - I believe that 
New Mont Mining Corporation, although holding the managerial control, 
holds a minority of shares. Recently I was told that Tsumeb pays the 
S.A.B. an average of £40,000 minimum per month while I know SWACO 
pays over £8,000 a month. I want to find out what the contribution 
of each is to the Administration in terms of Mining Tax. My own 
feeling is that when Die Nuwe Swanla. comes into operation that the 
mines will suffer, and so will the Ovambos1. This may have the effect 
of making Tsumeb Corporation press on with their intention of 
creating a permanent native labour force in Tsumeb, which lies behind 
the lines along which the new location is being built.

All this may seem to have wandered somewhat from your letter but 
I thought it might be information which would be of interest to you.
I have found that some of the people in Tsumeb are very interested in 
the Institute's work and sympathetic towards the Native question - 
but they are of course Uitlanders - and so a trifle suspect1. However 
I hope that sooner or later we may be able to get at least interested 
"cells" in different places, but as I said earlier, this may have to 
wait until after the elections before we can hope to bring some people 
into the active interest.

I have just looked up the Government Gazette relative to the Nuwe 
Swanla - No. 1733 of t>th December 1952 has the full text of the 
Ordinance, which is No.48 of 1952, and "shall be called the Societies 
of Employers of Contracted Natives Ordinance 1952". I don't know if 
you or the Institute get copies of the SWA Gazette but if you require 
a copy, you could obtain one from John Meinert Ltd., Windnoek, price 
l/- or I could obtain one for you.

n



T E L E G R A P H IC  A D D R E S S ;  
" A N M E R C O S A "

/Bet I HR/m /
4 4 ,  M a i n  S t r e e t ,

J o h a n  n e s b u r g .
T E L E P H O N E  3 3 - 2 2 6 1 .

3 0  JAN 1955
27th January,1953

Quintin Whyte,Esq.,
Director,
S.A.Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Quint in,

R .J. has asked me to send you the enclosed 
copy of a letter which he has received from the 
Revd.F.M.M. Haythornthwaite of Walvis Bay, S.W.A. 
I have acknowledged the letter with thanks.

With kind regards, 

Yours sincerely

(A. NORTON.)



Suid- A f r ik a a n s e  R u r o v i r  D a s s e -  A
OUTH rVFRICAN D llREAU  OF IVACIAL M

ANGELEENTHEDE
FFAIRS

GEREGISTREER AS 'N  WELSYNSORGANIS ASIE / REGISTERED AS A  WELFARE ORGANISATION

W . O .  9 1 2 D i e  S e k r e t a r i s / T h e  S e c r e t a r y

T e l . A d . :  B U S A R A .

S A B R A

Posbus/P.O. BOX 238  

STELLENBOSCH

2 3  DEC 1952
15 Desember 1952.

Mnr. F .J . van Wyk, 
S .A .I .R .R .j
Posbus 97, 
JOHANNESBURG.

Geagte mnrr van Wyk,

Ons erken met dank die ontvangs van u skrywe Ref. No. A/Reg./14/1 

van 9 deser, tesame met die memorandum oor Suid Wes.

STIGTERSL.EDE / FO UND ATIO N  MEMBERS

C. B. BRINK, N . OIEDERICHS. T .  E. DoNQES, W . W . M . ElSELEN. G . B. A . GERDENER. C . G . HAUL, E. G . JANSEN, W . A . MALHERBE. 
M . D. C DE W . NEL, W M , N1COL. N . J. J . OLIVIER. H . R . SOLOMON. C . F . STALLARD, H . B. TH O M . B. I. C . VAN EEDEN.

J . C . VAN ROOY, A . VAN SCHALKW YK. J. H . VILJOEN. H . O ’K. WEBBER.

Met agting, 

Die uwe,

AK/JV , SEKRETARIS: SABRA



M - v  ^

A/Hag/l4/l.

9 Daaambar 1952.

01* Sakratarls, 
S.A.B.fi.A.|
B u  2 3 8 1 
ST&LLSBBOSCH.

Gaagta Mar. Kay,

HKHORAKIPM OOB SUin-WES.

Me* Terwyaing na u akxyva Tan 4 Deaamber, atuur ak u hlaraaa 
n ekaemplaar Tan orva kvartaal'blad vmarin ona Preaidant ae memorpndam oor 

Suid-Waa rerakyn. Afgasian ran di* Memorandum, ia geen andar dokxaent aan 

dla T .T . geatuur nla. U hat moontlik raeda di* kwartaalhlad ont^ang.

Mat Triandelika groata,

Dla tnra.

F .J . ran Ifyk,



Suid- A f r ik a a n s e  D u r o v i r  D a s s e -  A angeleenthede
OUTH /"AFRICAN D uREAU OF IYACIAL M f FAIRS

GEREGISTREER AS 'N  WELSYNSORGANISA8IE / REGISTERED AS A  WELFARE ORGANISATION

W . O .  9 1 2  D i e  S e k r e t a r i s / T h e  Se c r e t a r y

rtL^NO. : 018 

Tel. A d . :  b u s a r a .

M- / f y ,  ' cv f̂.£j/9
7 ^ *1  >e-uiM. fcu* LtuuU

)  A* U k . t L *  <-  * *

/ W  c j y ^ .  y ' c c  L s> U ir ( r Z s k u *  ■ q  3 ^ 6

%oJ v.

Die Sekretaris,
S.A. Instituut vir Rasse-verhoudings, 
Posbus 97,
JOHANNESBURG .

S A B R A

Po s b u s /P.O. BOX 238  

St e l l e n b o s c h

4 Desember 1952

Waarde heer,

Ons merk uit persberigte dat u Organisasie ’n memorandum 

met betrekking tot die administrasie van Suid-Wes opgestel het 

vir voorlegging aan die betrokke Komitee van die Verenigde 

Volkere Organisasie.

G-raag verneem ons of dit vir u moontlik is om ons organisasie 

*n afskrif van genoemde memorandum te laat bekom.

Met dank,

Die uwe,

NJ JO/  JV

STIGTERSUEDE / FO U ND ATIO N  MEMBERS

C. B .  BR INK . N . DIEOERICHS. T .  E. Do NOES, W . W . M . EISELEN. G . B. A . GERDENER, C . G . HALL, E. G . JANSEN. W . A . MALHERBE, 
M . D . C . OE W . NEL, W M . NICOlTST J. J . OLIVIER, H . R . SOLOMON. C . F . ST ALLARD. H . B. TH O M , B. I. C . VAN EEDEN,

J . C . VAN ROOY. A . VAN SCHALKW YK. J. H . VILJOEN, H . O ’K . WEBBER.



27th Hovomber, 1952.
The Rev. F. M* 11* Haythornthwaite,

P. 0. Box 56,
WA'uVIi BAY - t.% W. A.

Dear Mr. Hay thornthwaite,

Ikank you for your letter of 17th Gotober. I  am t-oriy 

to be lata in replying, but I have been auch out of office.

I  have extracted your oeminent:- on the etate of unrest 

among African-^ and hava given it to Mr. Rheinallt Joneu who ha.i 
particular intere.it in Jouth fte i t  Africa. I  am very grateful for 

the information*
t ilt h  regard to "Bang”, 1 have a re—wntry through the 

President of Aaerioan Metals Corporation which I  think held* a 

controlling .Joare in C K ie p . 1 am waiting a little for tha return 

of another oontact fram overhead before doing anything.

Meantime, w^ny thank ; once snore.

Youry dnoeraly,

tJUIKTir VHYTS 

Director.



a>\
JJ f t - A

>-/ fa b  & r* c ).

A/Beg/14/1.
/KT.

22nd October, 1952,

Tbfc Pev. F.M.M. Kaythomtkvaite, 

j?*C* Cot h3,
W IVIS  'BAY. S.W.A.

Der.r Hr. Bnythornth'^ite,

Mr. Whyte i* on leare, so I »ra writin? to *»eVn«vle<i|?e recwint 

of your letter of October 17th which will be clvsn to M *  on hi* return 

on the 30th ins tent.

W ith  Irin!? r*»£*>r<t«,

Yours  s in c e r e ly ,

F .J . v»n

&J123&LI
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THE REVD F. M. M. H AYTH O RNTH  W AITE  

P. O. BO X  58 I TEL. 67 i 

W ALVIS BAY 

SOUTH W EST AFRICA  

17th  Oct 1952

r . Q,uintin W h l t e .i l .A . ,
.A .I n s t i t u t e  of Race R elatl

Hr 
S
P .O .B o x  9 7 , 
JOHANiCSSBUBG, 

South A f r i c a .

one.

X,ear Hr W h ite ,

Thank you fo r  your l e t t e r . U nfortunately  I 

ju s t  ralesed seeing  "B ang " at Tsumeb - he l e f t  the day I got 
th e re ,h e ad in g  I b e liev e  right down to Cape Town, so I have 
no means of knowing how he has taken a ll  t h i s .  Be is  a rea 
-sonable person I f  caught the right way. Bishop L a v is  knows 

him w ell - and Mrs Bang,who I s a  great person and one who 
might take a very keen in te re st  in  the work of the In s t it u t e  

i f  her in te re st  was caught. Bishop L a v ls  was staying with 
them at O 'K le p  I know a snort w hile  ago , and the Archbishop 
vias also up there w ith  them fo r  the Centenary C elebratio ns  
and I hear that they were very impressed by him - so they 

are two p oslb le  means o f"re - e n try " .

I s t i l l  think  that the work of your w ife  is  

l ik e ly  to be of in terest  to the Tsumeb C o r p o ra t io n ,e s p e c ia lly  

the T a n ak a lo . I  dont suppose she has had much contact with 
Oslkunyama but I dont think  that that i s  n e c e ss a ry ,a s  i t  could 

be taught by E n g lis h  speaking Ovambos. I have two or three 
doing voluntary work In  the Compound at Tsumeb,now that I have 
lost  my full- tim e catechist- teacher through an a ttack  of neuro­
sis  to which the Ovambos seem not unprone as a means of getting  
back horae( we have had three cases of th is  almost sim ultaneously* 

th is  teacher and two would-be ordlnands who went to Umtata for  
tra in in g  - sheer home-sickness inducing  psychopathic r e s u lts ] .
I dont know what the general l ite r a c y  f ig u r e s  are l ik e ,b u t  on 
the whole I f in d  that  our "b o y s " - A n g lic a n s , can do something 
about reading and w ritin g ,h o w ev er  la b o rio u s , in  th e ir  own language 
It  would be a help I suppose i f  t h is  could be extended to E n g lish  
and A frik aan s  - Tsumeb is  in a d i f f i c u l t  posttlon  here because 
a ll  the overseas people speak only E n g lis h  w hile  the lo cals  VBA 
sneak German but mostly can manage A fr ik aa n s  as w ell or baa Eng­
l is h ,w h il e  the South A fr ic a n s  are mostly A fr ik aa n s  speaking only .

A  word fo r  your own inform ation. I  find  that



there Is  considerable  unrest among the Ovambos here - and-t.he,re 

are about 1  1 0 00  of them a lto g e th e r . v-Thls unrest has been pre< 

sent fo r  some tim e ,and  arose o r ig in a lly  in  the F is h  fa c to ry  com 
-pounds owing to d is s a t is fa c t io n  over overtim e p ay . Of. oours.e 
there is  the usual lo c a l  ta lk  about '’"a g it a t o r s "  and a l l  th a t ,b u t  
It  is  p o s s ib le  that they have a real g r ie v a n c e . There w'as-a 

strike  here about s ix  weeks ag o ,an d  the H a tlv e  Com missioner from 
Ovamboland came down,and varbaus others - as w ell as some extra 
p o l ic e , but apparently  th is  has not e n t ir e ly  smoothed things  out 
as I hear  there is  s t i l l  a mass of unrest which, snows i t s e l f  in 
the usual way of "in su b o rd in atio n "*  and'occaslonfetfc threats  - the 
Ovaabos are touchy people and heaven help the person" who h its  
one in  the way that many th in k  they can hit' U n io n ’ N a tiv e s  - it  
usually  means a k n i f e . The la te s t  thing X, hear  today which  Is  
not help ing  to calm th ings  I s  that the p o lic e  have been a rrestin g  
"b o y s " about the p lace  a fte r  e igh t  in  the enening - and tn is  has 
meant toping  in  some who are e ith er  on th e ir  way to or from work. 
When I  was down at j£ann,Geerge th is  morning a number of the steve ­
doring boys turned up saying  they were a fr a id  to work overtime 
fo r  fe a r  of being  run i n .  I  dont know how many have been a ffec te d  
by t h i s ,o r  whether It  is  anything more than W h a f  Ilf the army was 

X known as latrlnogram s 5- but it  I s  a l l  h elp in g  the ferment that 

one knows exl sts ‘iTdont  know who the p o lice
vva:i % re who have been draf tedrcjra3-„oj£. how martf W T v S v j s H W ’ W v e  been 

dOi q  brought t r 9m  ' 5  *** £e ^vambbs
AMBfc W j j ^ J i a t l T e s  im SM * been back

: #|-coggy^9 havent y e t ’ r£ &  gift ̂ anything more
sketthj£ ^ gfrgffyou inform ed though i f

a ..rj j ,n  „ • .u  « > I * .  E very  i o a i  A i & f o

• f l W S * S  t & y j  Q V t  n

j i  e*l-.v a.-1- y. • ' ;/.* Jiiv jtii-jj- , ^ L ‘ iwtift i  /.

3 X v d J  0 . I u i Ua ,
- o l i j zh  *,*«i a n ti oxia s a o q ^ u s  Jnoii I - ■. - >
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27 th November, 1952

Dear Mr. Kozonguiisi,
Jh&nk you very rneh for your appreciative letter of 

November 6th. I  have given a copy o t  it  to our President —

Hr. Rheinallt Jones - for hi > information.

Youi-'j siijicarely,

ODIlTUr .7HTTE 
Mreotor.



Fanu&l Paul Kozonguizi,
►  ^  . 1  r v ' i  ; U S ?  p - 0 :  B o x  8 5 »'  6 NO* Warmbaths. (Tvl)

The D irec to r ,
Race R elatione  O f f ic e ,

Johannesburg.

Dear S ir ,
I have ju s t * t h r 3Ugh tie Journal "The  A dm in istra ­

tion  of S .W .A . and 6he W elfare  of the Indigenous peopli 

i  R eally  a fte r  having re^d  every sentence In  the Journal, 
I  th in k  !*■ *£  JusfcWeeS^o commend on the contents 09-  ^  
the l i t t l e  Book, m yself be in g  a member of it he lndlgenoj 

people of that T errito ry .
For years, I  have been wandering w h W h e r  the 

l i f e  led by the A fr ic a n  people in  the Territory  was 

the best type of "A fr ic a n  L i f e " .  When I started 
reed in g  newspapers I  found that "A fr ic a n  L i f e "  in the 

other A fr ic a n  T e r r it o r i e s *12? d if fe r e n t  from what 1 

saw in that "form er German C olony".
Then I started  to fathom where the irheix f a x i t  

f a i l u r e  of these people pgoreto lay . Up to now I  have 

been  lte±HkiHgxx trying very herd to get a solution  
to this  "p rob lem ". But your l i t t l e  book has done much 

to me in this  sphere fo r  xxxr£  In  the f i r s t  Instance  

I found that the conditions as described  therein  are ^  
q u ite  as they are and seco nd ly* you have made sug gest! 
fo r  the requirem ents and n e c e s s it ie s . I t  seems to me 
it  Is long s ince  the H ealth  Commission x x e x x k x  made 
recommendations in the aspect of the h ealth  of the 

people  but yet the a u th o r itie s  p seem to be slow in 

B ettin g  the new schemes at work.
I hope th-1, this Booklet w n i j ^ l n g  them to 

the r e a lis a t io n  that the time is t JT wf for  the 

carry in g  out of these schemes.
Hoping to hear more about your suggestions 

for  the betterm ent of the A fr ic a n  oecple in  the T e r r i*

I am your f a i t h ^ u l l y ,



> D I X O N  & T W E M L O W
R E G I S T E R E D  & C H A R T E R E D  A R C H I T E C T S

WINDHOEK, S.W.A.
F R A N K  H. C. D I X O N ,  M.I.A., A.R.I.B.A. 

( L E E D S  & W I T S . )
WINDHOEK, P. O. BOX 980, TELEPHONE 2714 
VEREENIGING. 407 TREVOR BLDGS., TEL. 1150 

ALSO  AT 

KIMBERLEY & VANDERBIJL PARK
W. J. T W E M L O W ,  D. A  R C  H„ 
( L I V E R P O O L ) ,  A.R.I.B.A., M.I.A.

f d / m k . 11th July, 1952.

Quintin $hyte, Esq .,
C/o Ths S .A . Institute of Race Relations, 
19, Stiemens Street,
Braamfontein,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Mr. Whyte,

Thank you very much for letting me have a copy of 
your report.

I have already commented on this report to Mr. 
Rheinhalt-Jones prior to its being circulated.

M  195£



aurioe abb, £sq«t 
■•C. box <-61 ,̂

.

<!lat Iiv, 1 9 ^ .

-ear Maurice,

nclouod 1b a copy of a letter v?hich I have received fron CloruiiCO 
Pickett* I ahull bo very ftlad i f  you will £ive .-,e a line on which to 
r* ly . I itloo enclose cony of the letter .itiioh i wrote to him orx inally*

Youru aincerely,

-uir.tin hyta
QIHSCTOIt

.'ictat^d but not s i t̂ ned by .r» vbyta owing to his absence fiom the office



Dear Maurice

Enclosed is a oopy of a letter which I have received 
from Clarence Fickett. I shall be very glad if you will give 

me a line on -which to reply. I also enolose oopy cf the letter 

which I wrote to him originally.
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SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS (INC) 

SUID-AFRIKAANSE INSTITUUT YIR ' RASSEVERHOIJDINGS (INGELYF)

To: Maurice Webb, Esq., From: Head Office,
P .O . Box 2612, S.A, Institute of Race Relations,
DURBAN. P .O . Box 97)

JOHANNESBURG

21st May, 1952.

Dear Maurice,

Enclosed is a copy of a letter which I have received from Clarence 

Pickett. I shall be very glad if  you will give me a line on which to 
reply. I also enclose copy of the letter which I wrote to him originally.

Yours sincerely, 

<*•
tiVi WhyTeUjJuintiVi Why 

\ DIRECTOR

Dictated hut not signed hy Mr. Whyte owing to his absence from the office.



‘ * . AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE

Twenty South Twelfth Street,

* Philadelphia 7» Pennsylvania.

April 15, 1952

Dr. Quintin Whyte,
The S.A. Institute of Race Relations 

19 Stiemens Street,
Braamfontein 
Johannesburg, S.A.

Dear Dr. Whyte:

I greatly appreciate your letter of March 12 which came to me by way of 

Channing Tobias. The information you sent concerning South West Africa is very 
valuable. It will be especially useful since this matter will probably come 

before the 7th UN Assembly in October.

In my letter I had intended to make a rather broader inquiry. When the South 

West Africa matter was before the Assembly several members of our Quaker delegation 
at the Assembly discussed it with Mr. Fourie and Mr. Chamberlain of the South Africa 

Delegation, not primarily to criticise their action but to let them know that we 
wanted to discuss the matter with them if  they felt agreed. This led to considerable 

discussion of the whole racial situation in South Africa and to the full expectation 
that the present conflict in your country would ariee. Howerver, we felt very helpless 
to see how we could do anything to change the impass into which things got. If  only 

the South Africa government could have seen fit  to have issued travel papers to 
the spokesman for the Hereros that, I think, would very greatly have modified the 

intense feeling that was aroused over the issue. I  would suppose that the likelihood 
of that happening is less now than it was at the time when the Assembly was held} 

but if  you have any guidance for us with regard to that or other related matters 
which may effect South Africa and which are coming up before the Assembly, I  should 

greatly appreciate having your comments. I think our delegation does feel the 

importance of the South West Africa issue and the general race situation in South 
Africa because it is only one of many sumptoms of the issue in various parts of the 

Continent of Africa. I think it is unfortunate that France was able to resist 
having a discussion on Morocco. It deepened the line between the people of color 

in UN delegations and those from predominantly white countries.

Again my appreciation for your letter and the enclosed material. I should 
appreciate any counsel you can give which would help the very modest efforts of 
our delegation at UN to be more effective.

Very cordially yours,

(s g d .) Clarence E. Pickett.



>V- /T **
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Mr. C. Pickett

12th March, 1952

c/o Dr. Channing Tobias,

Phelps Stokes Fund, *\
101 Park Avenue,

NEW YORK. 17. U .S .A .

Dear Mr. Pickett,

Some weeks ago I received a letter from you and although I have searched 

the office and asked everyone there whether they have it I simply cannot find 
it . I rather think I took it away to deal with personally at home but in the 
interval I have acquired a house and have been moving into it .

As I remember your letter however, you asked for suggestions as to what 
could be done effectively about S.W .A.

The Institute has given a great deal of thought to the South West Africa 
issue. It does not feel qualified to enter into the international law aspect 

of the matter though the feeling is that legally South Africa is in the right. 
Morally, however, we believe South Africa is in the wrong. We have not felt 

inclined to engage in any international dispute, for it would weaken our position 
considerably in South Africa and not be very helpful in the ultimate end. We 

do appreciate that the pressure brought to bear on the South African government 

has had a considerable effect in making South Africa think more clearly on the 
issues involved and shown that South Africa is sensitive to international 

opinion. On the other hand there has been as you are aware, a hardening of 
attitudes on the part of the government as well as a certain antagonism felt 

towards U.N. by almost every Eurppean South African. The total effect, in my 
opinion, has been for the good on balance.

As to the future — Mr. Rheinallt Jones had drawn up a memorandum on South 
West Africa and has made certain suggestions for constructive action. The 

Institute has adopted this memorandum and is going to publish it with a statement 
of its attitude on S.ff.A. Our feeling is that the South African government is 

morally responsible for carrying out the intentions of the Mandate and in our 
memorandum we point to certain steps that must be taken for the indigenous 

inhabitants. We feel that South Africa must be urged constantly to take these 
steps and the Institute is going to seek every opportunity this year to bring 

the attention of the public in South West Africa. While U.N . may dispute the valid­
ity of South Africa's action in relation to South West Africa, we feel that we 

must stand on the moral responsibility of our country for the indigenous inhabitant! 
of South West Africa.

iVith this letter I send the memorandum and the Statement, the memorandum can 
be used as it has already been sent to the Press. The Statement has not been 

released for we wish to time its publication for the most effective moment.

From the memorandum you will see that the following points are raised:

1. A demographic survey.

2. A fair distribution of land is fundamental. y

3. Help with marketing and production. —■-1

4. Health and medical services.

5. Education.

6. Living working conditions and wages.

Nq feel that the government should be called to implement a constructive 
programme embracing these points. The memorandum and the statement have been 
submitted to the Prime Minister but he has made no comment as yet.

I do hope this is helpful. I send this letter care of Dr. Tobias for 
your present address is lost with your letter.

iVith all good wishes, Yours sincerely, (sg d .) Q. Whyte



G  N

. U P  U ,



RECRUITING OF 
MINE NATIVES 
IN OKAVANGO

The Adm inistration has given  
the W itw atersrand  N ative  L a ­
bour Association (W E N A L A )  
permission to establish a re­
cru iting o fficer in S W A .

The S .W .A . N a tive  Labour  
Association (S . W . A . N . L . A ,)  
has objected strongly. They  
fe a r  serious repercussions if 
two sim ilar organisations Are 
competing in a N ative  reserve.

They also point out that 
S W A N L A  cannot o ffe r  terms 
as attractive as W E N A L A .  This 
v'ould have a grave effect on 
the labour position in the ter­
ritory.

Previously the Rand Mines 
had had w hat w as le ft over 
when S .W .A . requirements had  
been filled. N o w  they would re ­
cruit directly, at the expense of 
S .W .A . labour seekers.



CONSTITUTION OF 
SWANLA STILL 

UNSETTLED
In the Legislative Assembly, Mr. McDonald asked:

M R . B. M C D O N A L D

a ) W hether the Commission 
appointed to enquire into S. W . 
A. N . L . A ’s constitution has 
submitted its recommendations.

b ) W hether these recommen­
dations have been considered by 
tht Adm inistrator-in -Executive  
Committee.

c ) W hether any recommend­
ations have been made by the 
Executive Committee on its 
own initiative.

d ) W hether H is Honour will 
be prepared to lay the papers 
and correspondence upon the 
Table?

The A d m in is tra to r rep lied :
a )  Yes, the Commission has 

submitted its report which con­
tains various recommendations 
tot numerous to quote.

b )  and c ) Yes. The reactions 
o f the Executive Committee on 
firs t  consideration of the report 
have been communicated to the 
S. W . A . N . L. A . Boai-d, and it 
is intended later on to introduce 
legislation incorporating the 
fin a l decisions taken.

d ) The report w ill be tabled  
when the consultation and d ra ft  
legislation have been finalised.

REHOBOTH AND 
EUROPEAN 
FARMERS

In  the Leg is la tive  Assembly  
M r. La tegan  asked the Adm in ­
is tra to r :  —

1. W hether the Commission 
of Enquiry  in regard  to the 
Rehoboth Gebiet has submitted 
its report.

2. W hether it has been 
brought to the notice of the A d ­
m inistrator-in -Executive Com­
mittee that the A dvisory  Board  
ot‘ the Gebiet intends to remove 
European fa rm ers  from  the 
Gebiet.

The A d m in is tra to r replied'.
1. The Report has been re­

ceived but a translation is not 
yet available.

2. I  have heard rum ours in 
rega rd  to this m atter and a  
deputation of European fa rm ­
ers who lease land in the Gebiet 
mentioned it, but the Adm in i­
stration has no o ffic ia l know­
ledge o f such a  decision.
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D I X O N  & T W E M L O W

R E G I S T E R E D  & C H A R T E R E D  A R C H I T E C T S

FRAN

W.
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WINDHOEK, P. O. BOX 980, TELEPHONE 2714 
VEREENIGING, 407 TREVOR BLDGS., TEL. 1150 

ALSO  AT 

KIMBERLEY & VANDERBIJL PARK

FD/MK.

J. D. R'neinallt Jones, Esq., 
P. 0. Box 4587,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Mr. Rheinallt Jones,

I have studied yoor report as I mentioned in my last letter,
and have the following comments to m a k e :-

(1) In regard to wages, particularly in the case of domestic 
servants, employers pay very much more than the regulation 
wage. This is, of course, not always the case and it 
would be difficult to ascertain the percentage of 
OVambos that do get more than the regulation wage, but in 
towns,like Windhoek, I can assure you that it is quite 
considerable. A wage in the vicinity of £4. 0. 0 per 
month plus board and lodging is not unusual.

(2) Another factor to be considered is that both the Town 
Council and the Administration are very particular in 
regard to the housing of Ovambo servants. The standards 
laid down are in fact higher than most towns require in 
the Union, the minimum size being 3 meters by 3 meters by
3 me ter s . £ Jo O 3

In regard to housing one must acknowledge first of all 
that the cost of building is extremely high in the terri­
tory, as much as 20^ higher than in Johannesburg. This, 
of course, is not a burden on Municipalities here because 
they do nothing about housing. However, you will be 
pleased to know that the Windhoek Council have decided to 
retain the location in its present position and also to 
spend £40,000 per year on improvements. If one considers 
that there are no facilities whatsoever in the location at 
this time, then in fifty years time one should say that the 
location would be fit to look at providing, of course, that 
there is no increase in the population.

(3) Another aspect which was not covered in your report was the 
quite surprising lack of serious crime in the territory in 
spite of the conditions under which most non-Europeans live.

llth March, 1952.

/✓  ,

%
P.xj &J H- 

i) fl/fy 'h  7

WINDHOEK, S.W.A.
K H. C. D I X O N ,  M.I.A., A.R.I.B.A.

( L E E D S  & W I T S . )

J. T W  E M  L O  W, D. A R C H . ,
V ER  P O O  L), A.R.I.B.A., M.I.A.



(4) I enclose a copy of the "Windhoek Advertiser" indicating 
proposed changes in regard to the South West Africa 
Native Labour Association.

(5) As far as industrialisation in South West Africa is con­
cerned, this, of course, will force better conditions 
upon the employers. However, with the transport as bad 
as it is at the moment, industrialisation must come
slowly.

Yours six

Prank Dixon

Enel.



' U a  .

Dear Sirs, l"t 12 February 1952.

UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES 
The Library, New York, U.S.A.

I should be grateful if you would be good enough to arrange that the following 
publication be despatched to:

United Nations Library 
Acquisition Unit^G&E 

New York, U.S.A.
If for any reason you should be unable to comply with this request, I should 

appreciate it if you would inform me accordingly.

Rheinnalt-Jones, I.D.
Memorandum on conditions in
South-West Africa. 1951 Very truly yours,

v -  A *
Chief, Acquisition Unit

UN/ L /> ts 6 A p r . * 51
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South African Institute of 
Race Relations 

P. 0. Box 97,
Johannesburg,
Union of South Africa



Kr. Frank Dixon, 
P»Q» Box 980,
e m o t ;.... s »v .a »

Dear Mr. Dixon,

Tour name ha* been suggested as one who might "be 
Interested in the work of thi* Institute end of it* attitude 
toward* problem* In South We*t Africa.

The South African Institute of Race Relation* has 
not involved itself in any of the international argument* which 
have been di*cu**ad at United Hations as to the legality of 
South Africa1* attitude. W* are much more concerned with the 
implications of the Mandate and that they be observed there.
We feel that South Africa ha* ac a mandatory power a full moral 
responsibility to ensure the progressive advancement of the Non- 
Euronean* in that territory. Mr. Rheinallt Jones, our President, 
ha* prepared a memorandum, which I enclose, You will see he has 
tried to indicate some of the lines along which progressive 
meaeure* might be taken and I shall be very glad If you will 
comment on the memorandum. Also enclosed is a Statement which 
the Institute proposes to publish. It should be treated a* 
confidential.

These two documents will enable you to see that 
approach which the Institute 1* making towards the problem of 
S.W.A., and I hope that it will be in line with your own feelings 
in the matter.

I have also written to Dr. J.W. Kiwi, 49 Kaiser Strasse,
Windhoek and Mr. J. Ormon, Box 26, Windhoek. If there is anything 
you or the three of you think the Institute should do I shall 
be very glad to know. In the meantime I hope you will forgive 
0*7 troubling you but the Institute doe* feel a certain re*pon*ibility.

Your* sincerely,

Quintin Whyte.
Enel: DIRBCTOB.



Dr. J. W. Kiwi,
49, Daiser Strasse, 
U frX m .... S.W.A.

Dear Dr. Kiwi,

Your name has "been suggested as one who might be 
interested in the work of this Institute and of its attitude 
towards problems ins South W*gt Africa.

The South African Institute of Race Relations has 
not involved Itself in any of the international arguments which 
have been discussed at United Hations as to the legality of 
South Africa's attitude. We are much more concerned with the 
implications of the Mandate and that they be observed there.
We feel that South Africa has ac a mandatory power a full moral 
responsibility to ensure the progressive advancement of the Non- 
JDuropeans In that territory. Mr. Hheinallt Jones, our Presid«|nt, 
has prepared a memorandum, which I enclose. You will see he has 
tried to indicate some of the lines along which progressive 
measures might be taken and I ehall be very glad if you will 
comment on the memorandum. Al«o enclosed is a Statement which 
the Institute proposes to publish. It should be treated as 
confidential.

These two documents will enable you to see that 
approach which the Institute is making towards the problem of 
S.W.A., and I hope that it will be in line with your own feelings 
in the matter.

I have also written to Mr. J. Orraan, P.O. Box 26, 
Windhoek and Mr. Prank Dixon, Box 980, Windhoek. If there is 
anything you or the three of you think the Institute should do 
I shall be very glad to know. In the meantime I hope you will 
forgive my troubling you but the Institute does feel a certain 
responsibility.

Yours sincerely,

Quintin Whyte.

E nel*



Ur. J. Ormon, 
P.O. Box 26, 
Windhoek. S.ff.A.

Bear Ur. Ormon,

You name has been suggested, as one who might 
be interested in the work of this Institute and of its 
attitude to.vards problems in South West Africa.

The South African Institute of Race Relations 
has not involved itself in any of the international arguments 
which have bean discussed at United Nations as to the 
legality of South Africa's attitude. We are much more 
concerned with the implications of the Mandate and that 
they be observed there. We feel that South Africa has as 
a mandatory power a full moral responsibility to ensure 
the progr3Bsive advancement of the Non-iSuropeans in that 
territory. Mr. Rheinallt Jones, our President, has prepared 
a memorandum,which I enclose, You will see he has tried 
to indicate some of the lines along whioh progressive 
measures rnijht be taken and 1 shall be very glad if you 
will comment on the memorandum. Also enclosed is a Statement 
whioh the Institute proposes to publish. It should be 
treated as confidential.

These two documents will onablo you to see 
that approach which the Institute ic ranking towards the 
problem of S.W. A., and I hope th:it it will be in line with 
your own feelings in the matter.

I have also written to Dr. J.W. Kiwi, 49 Kaiser Strass< 
Windhoek and Mr. Frank Dixon, Box 9^0, Windhoek. If there is 
anything you or the three of you think the Institute should do 
I shall be very glad to know. In the meantime I hope you 
will forgive my troubling you but the Institute does feel 
a certain responsibility.

yours sincerely,

Quintin Whyte - DIRiJCTui
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SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS
(INCORPORATED)

To: Mr* Quin 
Director

Quintin Whyto, From : The Regional Representative,
S. A. Institute of Race Relations,
P.O. Box 79t? 261 2 ,
DURBAN.

7th February, 1952.

Dear Mr. Whyte,

S.W.A.

Has R.J'b memorandum now been altered for 
submission to the government and for publication? 
If so, I would he glad to have a few copies.

If there are supplies available for sale I 
could perhaps dispose of some at a meeting to he 
addressed by Leif Egeland on S.W.A. at the 
beginning of next month.

Yours sincerely,



« n s
S.A.Institute of Race Relatione. 
P.O. Box 2612.
DURBAV.

12th February, 1952.

Dear Mr. Webb,

- f separate cov r I have pent you thirty cooies
^ucfe'with n P-llt Jone»8 S.w.A. eraorandum and I wish y^u 
luck with the sales at the meeting you mention in your letter.

«homT?e. ™ 1iCftlrn8 tee decided that this Memorandum
should appear in Journal No. 1 of 1952, preceded by the Institute 
statement, and an endorsement by the Executive Co:. ittee of the 
Memorandum. The copy for this Journal is at orefent bein? ore!

Jo iraa l by i« o h  3 1 « .(S " lJa> Wh° haB undertaken t0 the

Yours sincerely,

Quintin Whyte. 
DIRECTOR.



qw/MH/CL.
VB e e A 4 / l .

February 14 th , 1953.
The Secretary,
Jewish Board of Deputies,
Comercial House,
"Pox Street,

L»
•' yj . 1 i ■. ■ ■ •; -

Dour Sir,

Mra. J.X. Robertson of 21. J-ansdowne Hoad, Manchester 20, 
Er«land, has been asked to give a talk on South-Host Africa, and 
has akkoA -as to send her Baterlal. One item ve are unable to 
supjbly Is South African reactions to the South-West Africa Act of 
1949.

I wonder whether you will he kind enough to send to her 
any relevant press digests, together with your account.

, ' A- -  ̂ ^ rI’

Tours faithfully,

J tiS'KlIK *

Cjointin Whyte,



Ml/Cl.
A/Hee/14/1.

February 14 th, 1953.

The Government Printer,
Boanan Street,
PRETORIA.

Dear Sir,

Mre. J.K. Itoherteon of 21, Lansdowne Road, Manchester 20, 
inland, has asked us to send her a copy of the Scuth-’fest Africa 
Act ef 1949. Unfortunately, we have no copies to spare. I wonder 
whether you will be kind enough to send a copy to her, together 
with your account?

Tours faithfully,

Muriel Horrell, (Hiss). 
K C f m C A L  ASSISTANT, 

for
aascrm*.



SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RAC3 RELATIONS. 
P.O.BOX 97,

JOHANNESBURG,
SOUTH AFRICA.

February 14th, 1952.

Ref: QW/HH/CL.
A/Reg/14/1.

Mrs. J.K. Robertson,
2 1 , Lansdowne Road,
Manchester 20,
ENGLAIID.

Dear Mrs. Robertson,

Thank you for your letter of 8th, February, 1952. I 
enjoyed hearing from you, but am very sorry to know that your mother is ill.

I have asked the Government Printer in Pretoria to send 
you a copy of the South-West Africa Act of 1949. Under separate cover I am 
sending v w  memoranda produced by the Institute, you kindly offered to p&y for 
theeeJ[TncTuding postage) is 2/-.

, ’ So far as the Act is concerned, the Institute concerned
itself only with the question of representation of Non-Europeans. Provision 
was made for only one Senator (to be nominated by the Government for his 
knowledge of the reasonable withes of the Afrfciansof the territory) to represent 
all the Non^Buropeans of South-West Africa. They have no elected representatives.

-the Institute urged that they should be represented in the 
Upper House by at least two elected Senators. It stated that while it maintained 
that they should also be represented in the House of Assembly, it was not at 
present pressing this point In view of the fact that Africans in the Union, with 
t ie exception of tnose resident in the Cape, have not be^n granted such 
representation.

The press cuttin s we kept deal mainly with this aspect of 
the problem, but I am asking the Jewish Board of Deputies to send you relevant 
Press Digests.

Tours sincerely,

Qui-tin Whyte,
MRHCTOB.
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